Steel
Sheet
2-6-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo 100-8071 Japan
Tel: +81-3-6867-4111
Cold-Rolled Steel Sheets and Coils
U003en_02_202004p
© 2019, 2020 NIPPON STEEL CORPORATION
Cold-Rolled

Specimen
Bending
Angle
Inner
Radius
Sampling
Direction of
Test Specimen 0.25 ≦ t 0.25 ≦ t 0.25 ≦ t ＜ 0.30 0.30 ≦ t ＜ 0.40 0.40 ≦ t ＜ 0.60 0.60 ≦ t ＜ 1.0 1.0 ≦ t ＜ 1.6 1.6 ≦ t ＜ 2.3 2.3 ≦ t 0.4 ≦ t ≦ 1.0 1.0 ＜ t ≦ 1.6 1.6 ＜ t
Steel Sheets with Workability *2
(NIPPON STEEL Standards)
Commercial Quality NSCC S, M — — — — — — — — — — — —
JIS No.5
rolling direction
— — —
Drawing Quality
NSC270D S （ ≦ 195） 270 ≦ — — 38 ≦ 40 ≦ 42 ≦ 43 ≦ 44 ≦ — — —
NSC270E S （ ≦ 185） 270 ≦ — — 40 ≦ 42 ≦ 44 ≦ 45 ≦ 46 ≦ 1.4 ≦ 1.3 ≦ （1.2 ≦ ）
Deep Drawing
Quality
NSC270F S （ ≦ 175） 270 ≦ — — — 45 ≦ 46 ≦ 47 ≦ 48 ≦ 1.6 ≦ 1.5 ≦ （1.4 ≦ ）
NSC270G S （ ≦ 175） 270 ≦ — — — 47 ≦ 48 ≦ 49 ≦ 50 ≦ 1.7 ≦ 1.6 ≦ （1.5 ≦ ）
Drawing Quality (BAF) NSC270D-BA S （ ≦ 240） 270 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦ 40 ≦ 42 ≦ 43 ≦ 44 ≦ — — —
JIS No.5
rolling direction
— — —Deep Drawing
Quality (BAF) NSC270E-BA S （ ≦ 220） 270 ≦ 38 ≦ 39 ≦ 40 ≦ 42 ≦ 44 ≦ 45 ≦ 46 ≦ — — —
1. Mechanical Properties
Type Classification
Designation
Tension Test Bending Test*4

（N / mm2）
Elongation (%) Sampling
Direction of Test
Specimen
Bending
Angle
Inner Radius
Sampling
Direction of Test
Specimen — — 0.40 ≦ t ＜ 0.60 0.60 ≦ t ＜ 0.80 0.80 ≦ t ＜ 1.00 1.00 ≦ t ＜ 1.20 1.20 ≦ t ＜ 1.60 1.60 ≦ t ＜ 2.00 2.00 ≦ t ≦ 2.30
High-Strength Cold-Rolled
Steel Sheet and Coils *3
(NIPPON STEEL Standards)
Commercial
Quality
NSC390N S 235 ≦ 390 ≦ 28 ≦ 30 ≦ 30 ≦ 31 ≦ 31 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦
JIS No.5
longitudinal
to rolling
direction
180゜
Tight bending
JIS No.3
longitudinal
to rolling
direction
NSC440N S 275 ≦ 440 ≦ 24 ≦ 26 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 27 ≦ 28 ≦ 29 ≦
NSC490N S 315 ≦ 490 ≦ — 23 ≦ 23 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 24 ≦ 25 ≦
NSC540N S 355 ≦ 540 ≦ — 20 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦ 22 ≦
NSC590N S 390 ≦ 590 ≦ — 17 ≦ 17 ≦ 18 ≦ 18 ≦ 18 ≦ 19 ≦ 0.5 times thickness
Drawing
Quality
NSC340R S 185 ≦ 340 ≦ 32 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦ 39 ≦
180゜ Tight bending
NSC370R S 205 ≦ 370 ≦ 31 ≦ 33 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦
NSC390R S 225 ≦ 390 ≦ 29 ≦ 31 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦
NSC440R S 265 ≦ 440 ≦ 27 ≦ 29 ≦ 30 ≦ 30 ≦ 31 ≦ 31 ≦ 32 ≦
Deep Drawing
Quality
NSC340E S 165 ≦ 340 ≦ — 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦ 39 ≦
180゜ Tight bending
NSC370E S 205 ≦ 370 ≦ — 33 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦
NSC390E S 205 ≦ 390 ≦ — 31 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦ 34 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦
NSC440E S 245 ≦ 440 ≦ — 29 ≦ 30 ≦ 30 ≦ 31 ≦ 32 ≦ 33 ≦
Bake Hardened Type
Drawing Quality NSC340BH S 195 ≦ 340 ≦ 32 ≦ 35 ≦ 35 ≦ 36 ≦ 37 ≦ 38 ≦ 39 ≦ 180゜ Tight bending 30 ≦
Dual-Phase
NSC590D S  ≦ 410 590 ≦ — 17 ≦ 18 ≦ 19 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦ 21 ≦
NSC780D S  ≦ 645 780 ≦ — — 13 ≦ 14 ≦ 15 ≦ 16 ≦ 16 ≦
NSC980D S  ≦ 885 980 ≦ — —   9 ≦ 10 ≦ 11 ≦ 12 ≦ 12 ≦
NSC1180D S (≦ 1,130 )  1,180 ≦ — —   6 ≦  6 ≦   7 ≦   8 ≦   8 ≦
Super-Extra
Ductile Type
NSC590T S  ≦ 480 590 ≦ — 25 ≦ 26 ≦ 27 ≦ 28 ≦ 29 ≦ 30 ≦
NSC780T S  ≦ 570 780 ≦ — — 19 ≦ 19 ≦ 20 ≦ 20 ≦ 21 ≦
Classification According to Nominal Thickness (mm)
Tempering Symbol
*1)	 1	 In principle, tension values shall not apply to SPCC.